
1

A meeting of the Council will be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds on Thursday, 24th 
May, 2018 at 6.00 pm

Members of the Council are invited to attend and transact the following business:

1  Election of Lord Mayor

That Councillor Graham Naylor Latty be elected Lord Mayor of the City of 
Leeds to hold office until immediately after the election of the Lord Mayor at 
the Annual Meeting of Council in 2019.

2  Election of Vice Chair of Council

That Councillor Gerald Wilkinson be elected as Vice Chairman of Council to 
hold office until immediately after the election of the Lord Mayor at the Annual 
Meeting of Council in 2019.

3  Vote of Thanks to the Retiring Lord Mayor

To pass a vote of thanks to the retiring Lord Mayor.

4  Minutes of the last Meeting 1 - 14

To approve the minutes of the Council Meeting held on 28th March 2018.

5  Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of interest from Members

6  Announcements

To receive any announcements from the Lord Mayor and/or the Chief 
Executive.

7  Appoint the Leader of Council

That Councillor Judith Blake be elected as Leader of the Council.

Public Document Pack



2

8  Recommendations of the General Purposes Committee - 
Amendments to the Constitution

15 - 16

That the recommendations of the General Purposes Committee as detailed in 
the report of the City Solicitor be approved. (To follow)

9  Establishment of Committees and Appointments 17 - 64

a) That Committees having Terms of Reference as detailed in Schedule 
9(a) be established. 

b) That appointments be made to the Committees as detailed in 
Schedules 9(b) (i), (ii) ,(iii) (to follow)and (iv). 

 
c) That Chairs be appointed as detailed in Schedule 9(c) (to follow). 
 
d) That Chairs be appointed in respect of Community Committees as 

detailed in Schedule 9(d) (to follow). 
 
e) That appointments be made to joint authorities and joint committees as 

detailed in Schedule 9(e) (to follow).
 
f) That appointments and nominations be made to the West Yorkshire 

Combined Authority as detailed in Schedule 9(f) (to follow).

10 Scheme of Delegation (Council Functions) 65 - 96

That the Officer Delegation Scheme (Council (Non-Executive) Functions as 
detailed in Schedule 10 be approved.

11 Executive Arrangements 97 - 98

That the arrangements for the discharge of executive functions, as set out by 
the Leader of the Council in Schedule 11, be received (to follow).

12 Council Meeting Dates 2018/2019 99 - 100

That the dates of the meetings of the Council for the Municipal Year 2018/2019 
as detailed in Schedule 12 be approved.

                                                                                         

Tom Riordan
Chief Executive

Civic Hall
Leeds
LS1 1UR



3

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the City Council’s website on the internet 
- at the start of the meeting the Lord Mayor will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed. The images and 
sound recording may be used for training purposes by the Council. Generally the public gallery is not filmed. However, 
by entering the Council Chamber and using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact the City Solicitor.

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the 
clerk.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Leeds
CITY COUNCIL

Proceedings of the Meeting of the Leeds City Councit held
Civic Hall, Leeds on Wednesday, 28th March, 2018

PRESENT: The Lord Mayor Councillor Jane Dowson in the Chair.

WARD WARD

ADEL & WHARFEDALE CALVERLEY & FARSLEY

Barry John Anderson
Caroline Anderson
Billy Flynn

ALWOODLEY

Neil Alan Buckley
Dan Cohen
Peter Mervyn Harrand

ARDSLEY & ROBIN HOOD

Karen Renshaw
Jack Dunn

Lisa Mulherin

ARMLEY

Alison Natalie Kay Lowe
James McKenna
Alice Smart
BEESTON & HOLBECK

Angela Gabriel
Adam Ogilvie
David Congreve
BRAMLEY & STANNINGLEY

Caroline Gruen
Julie Heselwood
Kevin Ritchie
BURMANTOFTS & R¡CHMOND HILL

Denise Ragan
Asghar Khan
Ron Grahame

Andrew Carter
Amanda CaÍer
Rod Wood

CHAPEL ALLERTON

Eileen Taylor
Mohammed Rafique
Jane Dowson

CITY & HUNSLET

Elizabeth Nash

Mohammed lqbal

CROSS GATES & WHINMOOR

Janette Walker
Pauleen Grahame
Peter John Gruen
FARNLEY & WORTLEY

David Blackburn
Ann Blackburn
Terry Wilford
GARFORTH & SW¡LLINGTON

Sarah Field

Mark Dobson
Stuart McKenna
GIPTON & HAREHILLS

Arif Hussain

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



GUISELEY & RAWDON

Graham Latty
Paul John Spencer Wadsworth
Pat Latty
HAREWOOD

Ryan Stephenson

Matthew James Robinson

HEADINGLEY

Alison Garthwaite
NeilWalshaw
Jonathon Pryor
HORSFORTH

Christopher Townsley
Dawn Collins
Brian Cleasby
HYDE PARK & WOODHOUSE

Christine Denise Towler
Gerry Harper
Javaid Akhtar
KILLINGBECK & SEACROFT

Graham Hyde

Catherine Dobson
Brian Michael Selby
KIPPAX & METHLEY

Mary Elizabeth Harland
James Lewis
Keith lvor Wakefield
KIRKSTALL

Lucinda Joy Yeadon
John Anthony I llingworth
Fiona Elizabeth Venner
MIDDLETON PARK
Paul Anthony Truswell
Judith Blake
Kim Groves
MOORTOWN

Rebecca Charlwood
Sharon Hamilton

MORLEY NORTH

Robert Finnigan
Robert Gettings
Thomas Leadley
MORLEY SOUTH

Judith Elliott
Neil Dawson
Shirley Varley

OTLEY & YEADON

Colin Campbell
Ryk Downes
PUDSEY

Josephine Patricia Jarosz
Richard Alwyn Lewis
Mick Coulson
ROTHWELL

David Nagle
Karen Bruce
Barry Stewart Golton
ROUNDHAY

Eleanor Tunnicliffe
Christine Macniven
Ghulam Hussain
TEMPLE NEWSAM

Debra Coupar
Helen Hayden
Michael Lyons
WEETWOOD

Jonathan Bentley
Susan Bentley

WETHERBY
Gerald Wilkinson
Alan James Lamb
John Michael Procter

2
Page 2



93 Announcements

a) The Lord Mayor reminded those present that the meeting was to be webcast

b) The Lord Mayor informed Council that the following Councillors would not be
seeking re-election to Council, and said a few words in respect of each
Councillor and thanked them for their work over the years on behalf of the
Council:-

Councillor Susan Bentley
Councillor Judith Chapman
Councillor Brian Cleasby
Councillor David Congreve
Councillor Patrick Davey
Councillor Ghulam Hussain
Councillor Graham Hyde
Councillor Josephine Jarosz
Councillor Christine Macniven
Councillor Stuart McKenna
Councillor Adam Ogilvie
Councillor John Procter
Councillor Rachael Procter
Councillor Brian Selby
Councillor Alex Sobel
Councillor Christine Towler
Councillor Chris Townsley
Councillor Shirley Varley
Cou ncillor Terry Wilford
Councillor Lucinda Yeadon

c) The Lord Mayor referred to the recent death of the French police officer Lt Col
Arnaud Beltrame who had worked in Leeds in 2014 as part of the Tour de
France Grand Depart and offered her sympathy to those affected by this
tragic event.

d) The Lord Mayor also referred to the recent death of Mike Davenport a former
officer of the Council.

Council stood in silent tribute

Minutes of the last Meeting
It was moved by Councillor Ogilvie, seconded by Councillor G Latty and

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 21't February 2018 be
approved.

Declarations of lnterest
There were no declarations of interests.

Communications
There were no communications

Deputations
Four deputations were admitted to the meeting and addressed Council, as follows:-

1) A group regarding the location of the Arthur Louis Aaron statue

94

95

96

97

,)

Page 3



98

99

100

101

2) A group campaigning for Fair Access to Local Schools Group

3) A group regarding the West Yorkshire Pension Fund lnvestment Strategies

4) A group in respect of the Leeds Poverty Truth Commission

RESOLVED - That the subject matter in respect of deputation 1 be referred to the
Director of City Development for consideration in consultation with the relevant
Executive Member, that the subject matter in respect of deputation 2 be referred to
the Director of Children and Families for consideration in consultation with the
relevant Executive Member, that the subject matter in respect of deputation 3 be
referred to the Director of Resources and Housing for consideration in consultation
with the relevant Executive Member and that the subject matter in respect of
deputation 4 be referred to the Director of Communities and Environment for
consideration in consultation with the relevant Executive Member.

Recommendations of the Executive Board - Refresh of the Children and Young
People's Plan
It was moved by Councillor Mulherin, seconded by Councillor Ogilvie and

RESOLVED.

(a) That the revised Children and Young People's Plan (CYPP), following the
consultation process, discussion and approval at Executive Board, and at
Children and Families Trust Board, covering 2018 to 2023be approved.

(b) To agree that updates on the CYPP priorities will be reflected in Best Council
Plan monitoring, undertaken by the Children and Families Trust Board, and
provided six monthly to Scrutiny Board (Children and Families).

Recommendations of the General Purposes Committee - Appointments to the
I ndependent Remuneration Panel
It was moved by Councillor Blake, seconded by Councillor Ogilvie and

RESOLVED - To approve the recommendation of the General Purposes Committee
and that Kevin Emsley, Chris Jelley and Dr Kate Hill be appointed as Members of the
Leeds City Council lndependent Remuneration Panel for a period of 4 years from the
commencement of the new Municipal year.

Recommendations of the General Purposes Committee - Community
Governance Review - Final Recommendations for Ledston Parish Council
It was moved by Councillor Blake, seconded by Councillor Ogilvie and

RESOLVED - To consider the final recommendations for Ledston Parish Council
and confirm that the proposal to abolish the Parish Council will not be progressed.

Recommendations of the General Purposes Committee - Approval of the
2018119 Pay Policy Statement
It was moved by Councillor Blake, seconded by Councillor Ogilvie and

RESOLVED _

That the updated 2018119 financial year pay policy statement as set out in
Appendix A of the attached report to General Purposes Committee be approved;

a

b That any in year requirement to amend the Annual Pay Policy Statement as a
consequence of changes to Council policies is undertaken by the Director of
Resources and Housing and/or the Chief Officer HR on advice from the Section

4
Page 4



c.

151 Officer and that this is reported to the General Purposes Committee who will
make recommendation to Full Council for approval

To delegate to the Chief Officer HR authority to make any necessary
adjustments to the Council's pay scales arising from nationally agreed pay
awards.

102

103

Report on Licensing Annual Report
It was moved by Councillor Selby seconded by Councillor Ogilvie and

RESOLVED - That the Licensing annual report be received and noted

Report of the Standards and Conduct Committee
It was moved by Councillor Nash, seconded by Councillor Selby and

RESOLVED - That the report of the City Solicitor be received and the matters set out
in the annual report be noted.

104 Questions
Q1 Councillor Amanda Carter to the Executive M
[...]
o the Executive Member (Regeneration,
Transport and Planning)

Q42 Councillor Matthew Robinson to the Leader of Council

Q43 Councillor Ryan Stephenson to the Executive Member (Environment and
Sustainability)

Q44 Councillor Ryan Stephenson to the Executive Member (Regeneration,
ïransport and Planning )

Q45 Councillor Matthew Robinson to the Leader of Council

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Executive Board
It was moved by Councillor Blake, seconded by Councillor Ogilvie that the minutes
be received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 2.2(i).

RESOLVED - That the minutes be received in accordance with Council Procedure
Rule 2.2(i).

Council Procedure Rule 4, providing for the winding up of business, was applied prior
to all notified comments on the minutes having been debated.

At the conclusion of this item Council adjourned from '16.25 to 1 7.05.

Report on Devolution
It was moved by Councillor Blake, seconded by Councillor J Lewis and

RESOLVED - That the report of the Chief Executive updating Members on matters
in respect of devolution be received.

r06

Page 8



107 White Paper Motion (in the name of Councillor B Anderson) -Waste and
Recycling Strategy
It was moved by Councillor B Anderson, seconded by Councillor Wadsworth that this
Council recognises the imporlance that Leeds residents place on waste and recycling
services and believes that a more ambitious strategy is called for to deliver long
overdue improvements to these services.

Council therefore calls for the development of a waste and recycling strategy that will
see:

. An expansion to a 12 month brown bin collection service that is accessible to all
those that need it;

. Kerbside glass collections for all Leeds residents;
o An expanded food waste service;
. An increase on the current 38.5% recycling rate in Leeds to ensure that the 50%

target is met by 2020.

This Council is also concerned about the hugely unpopular charges for inert waste
introduced this year, especially
[...]
eater responsibility on the producers of
waste to pay for the treatment and disposal of the products they create.

On the requisition of Councillors C Campbell and J Bentley the voting on Councillor J
Bentley's amendment was recorded as follows;

YES _ 30

B Anderson, C Anderson, J Bentley, S Bentley, A Blackburn, D Blackburn, Buckley,
Campbell, Amanda Carter, Cleasby, Cohen, Collins, Downes, Elliott, Finnigan, Flynn,
Gettings, Golton, Harrand, Lamb, G Latty, P Latty, Leadley, J Procter, Robinson,
Varley, Wadsworlh, Wilford, Wilkinson and Wood.

10

Page 10



108

NO-51

Akhtar, Blake, Bruce, Congreve, Coulson, Coupar, Dawson, Gabriel, Garthwaite, P

Grahame, R Grahame, Groves, C Gruen, P Gruen, Hamilton, Harland, Harper,
Hayden, Heselwood, A Hussain, G Hussain, Hyde, lllingworth, lqbal, Jarosz, Khan, J

Lewis, R Lewis, Lowe, Lyons, Macniven, J McKenna, S McKenna, Mulherin, Nagle,
Nash, Ogilvie, Pryor, Rafique, Ragan, Renshaw, Ritchie, Selby, Smart, E Taylor,
Towler, Truswell, Venner, Wakefield, Walshaw and Yeadon.

ABSTAIN - 1

Dunn

White Paper Motion (in the name of Councillor Coupar) - West Yorkshire Police
Funding
It was moved by Councillor Coupar, seconded by Councillor Lowe that this Council
records its utmost appreciation for the exceptional efforts of West Yorkshire Police in

serving the people of Leeds.

Council notes the appalling record of the Conservative and coalition governments in

resourcing our nation's police forces, cutting Ê2.3billion from police budgets and
21,000 Police Officers since 2010, leading to the highest rise in recorded crime for a
quarter of a century.

Council is gravely concerned the Conservative led Government has cut West
Yorkshire Police's budget by Ê140m since 2010. By contrast Council notes the
success of the Labour administration in maintaining the number of PCSOs in the
Leeds district, with match funding secured from the Labour Police and Crime
Commissioner.

Council is dismayed that the most recent Government funding set
[...]
 Government, The Council, WYCA and local businesses.

This report should clearly set out the Council offer to businesses and the cost to the
public purse both locally and nationally and what the Council will do to work more
closely and effectively in the future on all issues of concern to the city with Central
Government.'

Motion will read

'This Councils supporls the principles of a clean air zone but notes that any final
proposals must not impose significant penalties on small and medium sized
businesses.

Council notes the f 1m of DEFRA grant already received but calls on the Executive
Board to bring forward as a matter of urgency any furlher asks of Central
Government so that a supporl package to help mitigate the impact of any changes
can be agreed with The Government, The Council, WYCA and local businesses.

This report should clearly set out the Council offer to businesses and the cost to the
public purse both locally and nationally and what the Council will do to work more
closely and effectively in the future on all issues of concern to the city with Central
Government.'

a
iì
Þ.,
gtiì

ffi
Ktì

r,.'
13

Page 13



111

The amendment in the name of Councillor Anderson was declared lost and upon
being put to the vote it was

RESOLVED - That this Councils supports the principles of a clean air zone but notes
that any final proposals must not impose significant penalties on small and medium
sized businesses.

This Council is therefore calling on government to provide a support package to help
mitigate the impact of any changes.

Closing Remarks
ln closing the meeting the Lord Mayor informed Council that Saturday 31't March
would be the international transgender day of visibility for which there would be
events held to which everyone was welcome, she also informed Council that this
would be her last ordinary meeting of Council as Lord Mayor and it had been a great
pleasure Chairing meetings of Council.

Council rose at 19.40

ii: ,

li!x-
iÉ:,

ffi.,:
Sìri
ñ::
[...]
n & Woodhouse) 
Councillor J Akhtar (Little London & Woodhouse)
Councillor G Harper (Little London & Woodhouse)
Councillor J Bentley (Weetwood)
Councillor C Knight (Weetwood)
Councillor J Gibson (Weetwood)

Outer North West Community Committee

Councillor B Anderson (Adel & Wharfedale)
Councillor C Anderson (Adel & Wharfedale)
Councillor B Flynn (Adel & Wharfedale)
Councillor G Latty (Guiseley & Rawdon)
Councillor P Latty (Guiseley & Rawdon)
Councillor P Wadsworth (Guiseley & Rawdon)
Councillor D Collins (Horsforth)
Councillor J Taylor (Horsforth)
Councillor J Shemilt (Horsforth)
Councillor C Campbell (Otley & Yeadon)
Councillor S Lay (Otley & Yeadon)
Councillor R Downes (Otley & Yeadon)

1 Exempt from proportionality under Statutory Instrument 1990/1553 Reg 16A        

Page 53



Inner North East Community Committee

Councillor E Taylor (Chapel Allerton) 
Councillor M Rafique (Chapel Allerton) 
Councillor J Dowson (Chapel Allerton) 
Councillor R Charlwood (Moortown) 
Councillor S Hamilton (Moortown) 
Councillor M Shahzad (Moortown)
Councillor E J Tunnicliffe (Roundhay)  
Councillor A Wenham (Roundhay) 
Councillor J Goddard (Roundhay) 

Outer North East Community Committee

Councillor D Cohen (Alwoodley)
Councillor N Buckley (Alwoodley) 
Councillor P Harrand (Alwoodley) 
Councillor M Robinson (Harewood) 
Councillor S Firth (Harewood) 
Councillor R Stephenson (Harewood) 
Councillor N Harrington (Wetherby) 
Councillor A Lamb (Wetherby) 
Councillor G Wilkinson (Wetherby) 

Inner East Community Committee

Councillor R Grahame (Burmantofts & Richmond Hill) 
Councillor A Khan (Burmantofts & Richmond Hill) 
Councillor D Ragan (Burmantofts & Richmond Hill)
Councillor S Arif (Gipton & Harehills) 
Councillor A Hussain (Gipton & Harehills) 
Councillor K Maqsood (Gipton & Harehills) 
Councillor P Drinkwater (Killingbeck & Seacroft) 
Councillor D Jenkins (Killingbeck & Seacroft) 
Councillor K Dye (Killingbeck & Seacroft) 

Outer East Community Committee

Councillor P Grahame (Crossgates & Whinmoor)
Councillor P Gruen (Crossgates & Whinmoor)
Councillor J Lennox (Crossgates & Whinmoor)
Councillor M Dobson (Garforth & Swillington)
Councillor S Field (Garforth & Swillington) 
Councillor S McCormack (Garforth & Swillington) 
Councillor M Harland (Kippax & Methley)
Councillor J Lewis (Kippax & Methley) 
Councillor K Wakefield (Kippax & Methley) 
Councillor D Coupar (Temple Newsam) 
Councillor H Hayden(Temple Newsam) 
Councillor M Lyons (Temple Newsam) 

Page 54



Inner South Community Committee

Councillor A Gabriel (Beeston & Holbeck)
Councillor G Almas (Beeston & Holbeck)
Councillor A Scopes (Beeston & Holbeck)
Councillor E Nash (Hunslet & Riverside) 
Councillor M Iqbal (Hunslet & Riverside)
Councillor P Wray (Hunslet & Riverside)
Councillor K Groves (Middleton Park)
Councillor J Blake (Middleton Park)
Councillor P Truswell (Middleton Park)

Outer South Community Committee

Councillor K Renshaw (Ardsley & Robin Hood)
Councillor B Garner (Ardsley & Robin Hood) 
Councillor L Mulherin (Ardsley & Robin Hood)
Councillor R Gettings (Morley North) 
Councillor A Hutchison (Morley North) 
Councillor T Leadley (Morley North) 
Councillor J Elliott (Morley South) 
Councillor N Dawson (Morley South)
Councillor W Kidger (Morley South)
Councillor S Golton (Rothwell) 
Councillor C Harrison (Rothwell) 
Councillor K Bruce (Rothwell)

Inner West Community Committee

Councillor A Smart (Armley) 
Councillor J McKenna (Armley) 
Councillor A Lowe (Armley)  
Councillor K Ritchie (Bramley & Stanningley) 
Councillor C Gruen (Bramley & Stanningley) 
Councillor J Heselwood (Bramley & Stanningley)
Councillor H Bithell (Kirkstall) 
Councillor F Venner (Kirkstall) 
Councillor J Illingworth (Kirkstall) 

Outer West Community Committee

Councillor Andrew Carter (Calverley & Farsley) 
Councillor Amanda Carter (Calverley & Farsley) 
Councillor P Carlill (Calverley & Farsley) 
Councillor A Blackburn (Farnley & Wortley)
Councillor D Blackburn (Farnley & Wortley)
Councillor M Gi
[...]
Section 53(3) (a) Driver to produce his licence for inspection

Section 58 Return of identification plate or disc on revocation etc

Section 60 to suspend and revoke vehicle licenses

Section 61 to suspend and revoke drivers’ licences

Section 68 Fitness of private hire vehicles 

Section 73 – Obstruction of Authorised Officers

Town and Police Clauses Act 1847 

Section 45 prosecution for plying for hire 

Road Traffic Act 1988  

Section 143 (no insurance)

The Council has retained the ability to exercise concurrently these functions.

The Authorities named below have delegated the same functions to Leeds City Council. 
Those Authorities have also retained the ability to exercise these functions concurrently. 
Where functions have been delegated to Leeds City Council they have been delegated by 
full Council to the Assistant Chief Executive. 

THE AUTHORITIES

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council
Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council
Wakefield Metropolitan District Council
Kirklees Metropolitan Borough Council
City of York Council

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



Arrangements for the discharge of executive functions as 
set out by the Leader of Council –

(Schedule 11 to follow)

Page 97

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



SCHEDULE 12

LEEDS CITY COUNCIL

COUNCIL MEETING

24th MAY 2018

Calendar of Council Meetings for the Municipal Year 2018-2019

Council is asked to approve the following programme of Ordinary Council meetings:

Wednesday 11th July 2018 at 1.00pm

Wednesday 12th September 2018 at 1.00pm

Wednesday 14th November 2018 at 1.00pm

Wednesday 16th January 2019 at 1.00pm

Wednesday 27th February (Budget meeting) 2019 at 1.00pm

Wednesday 27th March 2019 at 1.00pm

Thursday 23rd May 2019 – ANNUAL MEETING at 6.00pm

Page 99

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last Meeting
	8 Recommendations of the General Purposes Committee - Amendments to the Constitution
	9 Establishment of Committees and Appointments
	Item 9a - cover sheet
	pt3s2B 1 Scrutiny Board TOR
	pt3s2B 2 Standards and Conduct Committee TOR
	pt3s2B 4 Corporate Governance and Audit Committee TOR
	pt3s2B 5 General Purposes Committee TOR
	pt3s2B 6 Community Committees TOR
	Pt3s2B 7 Employment Committee TOR
	pt3s2B 8 Member Management Committee TOR
	pt3s2B 9 Licensing Committee Terms of Reference V2
	pt3s2B 11 Area Plans Panels TOR
	pt3s2B 12 Boundaries for Plans Panel
	pt3s2B 13 City Plans Panel TOR
	pt3s2B 14 DC Boundaries City Centre Low res_11_05_2018
	pt3s2B 15 Health and Wellbeing Board TOR
	pt3s2B 16 Development Plans Panel TOR
	Pt3s2B 17 Independent Panel TOR
	Item 9b (i), (ii) & (iii) - cover sheet
	9b(iv) membership of community committees
	Item 9c - cover sheet
	Item 9d - cover sheet
	Item 9e - cover sheet
	Item 9f - cover sheet

	10 Scheme of Delegation (Council Functions)
	pt3s2Ca General council deleg
	pt3s2Cb CX council deleg
	pt3s2Cc DRH council deleg
	pt3s2Cd COFS council deleg
	pt3s2Ce CS council deleg
	pt3s2Cf DCE  council deleg
	pt3s2Cg DCD Council deleg
	pt3s2Ch CPO Council deleg
	pt3s2Ci DCF Council deleg
	pt3s2D council delegations to other authorities

	11 Executive Arrangements
	12 Council Meeting Dates 2018/2019



Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday 11th July 2018 1

Proceedings of the Annual Meeting of the Leeds City Council held
Civic Hall, Leeds on Thursday, 24th May, 2018

PRESENT: The Lord Mayor Councillor Jane Dowson in the Chair.

WARD WARD

ADEL & WHARFEDALE CALVERLEY & FARSLEY

Barry John Anderson
Caroline Anderson
Billy Flynn

Andrew Carter
Amanda Carter
Peter Carlill

ALWOODLEY CHAPEL ALLERTON

Dan Cohen
Neil Alan Buckley
Peter Mervyn Harrand

Eileen Taylor
Mohammed Rafique
Jane Dowson

ARDSLEY & ROBIN HOOD CROSS GATES & WHINMOOR

Karen Renshaw
Ben Garner
Lisa Mulherin

Pauleen Grahame
Peter John Gruen
Jessica Lennox

ARMLEY FARNLEY & WORTLEY

Alice Smart
James McKenna
Alison Natalie Kay Lowe

Ann Blackburn
David Blackburn 
Matt Gibson

BEESTON & HOLBECK GARFORTH & SWILLINGTON

Angela Gabriel
Gohar Almas
Andrew Scopes

Mark Dobson
Sarah Field
Suzanne McCormack

BRAMLEY & STANNINGLEY GIPTON & HAREHILLS

Kevin Ritchie
Caroline Gruen
Julie Heselwood

Salma Arif
Arif Hussain
Kamila Maqsood

BURMANTOFTS & RICHMOND HILL GUISELEY & RAWDON

Ron Grahame
Asghar Khan
Denise Ragan

Graham Latty
Pat Latty
Paul John Spencer Wadsworth



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday 11th July 2018 2

HAREWOOD MORLEY NORTH

Matthew James Robinson
Sam Firth
Ryan Stephenson

Robert Gettings MBE JP
Andy Hutchison
Thomas Leadley

HEADINGLEY & HYDE PARK MORLEY SOUTH

Jonathon Pryor
Alison Garthwaite
Neil Walshaw

Judith Elliott
Neil Dawson
Wyn Kidger

HORSFORTH OTLEY & YEADON

Dawn Collins
Jonathon Taylor
Jackie Shemilt

Colin Campbell
Sandy Edward Charles Lay
Ryk Downes

HUNSLET & RIVERSIDE PUDSEY

Elizabeth Nash
Mohammed Iqbal
Paul Wray

Simon Seary
Mark Harrison
Richard Alwyn Lewis

KILLINGBECK & SEACROFT ROTHWELL

Paul Drinkwater
David Jenkins
Katie Dye

Barry Stewart Golton
Carmel Harrison
Karen Bruce

KIPPAX & METHLEY ROUNDHAY

Mary Elizabeth Harland
James Lewis
Keith Ivor Wakefield

Eleanor Tunnicliffe
Angela Wenham
Jacob Goddard

KIRKSTALL TEMPLE NEWSAM

Hannah Bithell
Fiona Elizabeth Venner
John Anthony Illingworth

Debra Coupar
Helen Hayden
Michael Lyons

LITTLE LONDON & WOODHOUSE WEETWOOD

Kayleigh Brooks
Javaid Akhtar
Gerry Harper

Jonathan Bentley
Christine Knight 
James Gibson

MIDDLETON PARK WETHERBY
Kim Groves
Judith Blake
Paul Anthony Truswell

Norma Harrington
Alan James Lamb
Gerald Wilkinson

MOORTOWN
Rebecca Charlwood
Sharon Hamilton
Mohammed Shahzad



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday 11th July 2018 3

1 Opening Remarks 
The Lord Mayor reminded all those present that the Annual Meeting was to be 
webcast and referred to the recent death of a former Deputy Lord Mayor, Honorary 
Alderman Mrs Marian Monks.

Council stood in silent tribute.

2 Issue of Papers for the Meeting 
The Lord Mayor indicated that, following the dispatch of the Summons with 
accompanying reports on Wednesday 16th May 2018, further papers originally 
identified on the Summons as to follow were circulated to Members on Wednesday 
23rd May 2018. 

3 Election of Lord Mayor 
It was moved by Councillor Andrew Carter, seconded by Councillor J McKenna, 
supported by Councillors Campbell, Leadley, M Dobson and D Blackburn and 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY – That Councillor Graham Naylor Latty be elected Lord 
Mayor of the City of Leeds to hold Office until the election of his successor. 

The meeting was suspended to allow for Councillor Latty to accept the Chain of 
Office and to take the Chair.

4 Election of Vice Chair of Council 
It was moved by Councillor Dowson, seconded by Councillor Cohen and

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY – That Councillor Wilkinson be appointed Vice 
Chairman of Council to hold Office until immediately after the election of the Lord 
Mayor at the Annual Meeting of Council in 2019.

5 Vote of Thanks to the Retiring Lord Mayor 
Councillor Blake moved a vote of thanks to the retiring Lord Mayor, Councillor Jane 
Dowson.  This was seconded by Councillor Lamb and supported by Councillors 
Golton, Elliott, Field and A Blackburn and 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY – That a vote of thanks be moved for the retiring Lord 
Mayor, Councillor Jane Dowson.

6 Minutes of the last Meeting 
It was moved by Councillor Dowson, seconded by Councillor Cohen and

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 28th March 2018 be 
approved.

7 Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interests.

8 Announcements 
There were no announcements.

9 Appoint the Leader of Council 
It was moved by Councillor J Lewis, seconded by Councillor Dowson and

RESOLVED – That Councillor J Blake be elected as Leader of the Council



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday 11th July 2018 4

10 Recommendations of the General Purposes Committee - Amendments to the 
Constitution 
It was moved by Councillor Blake seconded by Councillor Dowson and

RESOLVED – That the recommendations of the General Purposes Committee with 
regard to amendments to the Constitution, as detailed in the report of the City 
Solicitor, be approved. 

11 Establishment of Committees and Appointments 
It was moved by Councillor Dowson seconded by Councillor Harper and 

RESOLVED –That Schedules 8(a) to (c) and Schedules 8(e) and (f) be approved 
and that the City Solicitor be authorised, in consultation with the appropriate Whip, to 
change appointments made during the period between this meeting and the next 
ordinary meeting of Council.

12 Appointment of Community Committee Chairs 
It was moved by Councillor Dowson seconded by Councillor Harper that in 
accordance with Community Committee Procedure Rules where the nomination for 
the chair of a Community Committee is unopposed, the Lord Mayor invited those 
Members of the Community Committee present at the Council meeting to elect that 
nominee.

The nominees were as follows;

Inner North West Community Committee - Councillor Akhtar
Outer North West Community Committee -Councillor Wadsworth
Inner North East Community Committee - Councillor Taylor
Outer North East Community Committee - Councillor Wilkinson
Inner East Community Committee            - Councillor A Hussain
Inner West Community Committee            - Councillor Heselwood
Inner South Community Committee           - Councillor Gabriel

Upon being put to the vote those Members listed to vote in respect of the 
appointment of the Chair for their respective Community Committees;

RESOLVED – That the Chair for each Community Committee be appointed as set 
out above.

13 Appointment of Chair of Community Committee - Outer East Community 
Committee 
It was moved by Councillor Dowson seconded by Councillor Harper that in 
accordance with Community Committee Procedure Rules that the appointment of the 
Chair of the Outer East Community Committee be determined by those Members of 
the Community Committee present at the Council meeting.

The 2 nominees were Councillor Field and Councillor Harland.

Upon being put to the vote those Members listed to vote in respect of the 
appointment of the Chair for the Outer East Community Committee;

RESOLVED – That Councillor Harland be appointed Chair of the Outer East 
Community Committee.



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday 11th July 2018 5

14 Appointment of Chair of Community Committee - Outer South Community 
Committee 
It was moved by Councillor Dowson seconded by Councillor Harper that in 
accordance with Community Committee Procedure Rules that the appointment of the 
Chair of the Outer South Community Committee be determined by those Members of 
the Community Committee present at the Council meeting.

The 2 nominees were Councillor Bruce and Councillor Elliott.

Upon being put to the vote those Members listed to vote in respect of the 
appointment of the Chair for the Outer South Community Committee;

RESOLVED – That Councillor K Bruce be appointed Chair of the Outer South 
Community Committee.

On the requisition of Councillors Elliott and Leadley the voting on the appointment 
was recorded as follows; 

Those in favour of Councillor Bruce – 7

Bruce, Dawson, Garner, Golton, Harrison, Mulherin and Renshaw. 

Those in favour of Councillor Elliott – 5

Elliott, Gettings, Hutchison, Kidger and Leadley

ABSTAIN - 0

15 Appointment of Chair of Community Committee - Outer West Community 
Committee 
It was moved by Councillor Dowson seconded by Councillor Harper that in 
accordance with Community Committee Procedure Rules that the appointment of the 
Chair of the Outer West Community Committee be determined by those Members of 
the Community Committee present at the Council meeting.

The 2 nominees were Councillor D Blackburn and Councillor Carlill.

Upon being put to the vote those Members listed to vote in respect of the 
appointment of the Chair for the Outer West Community Committee;

RESOLVED – That Councillor D Blackburn be appointed Chair of the Outer West 
Community Committee.

16 Scheme of Delegation (Council Functions) 
It was moved by Councillor Dowson seconded by Councillor Harper and 

RESOLVED – That the Officer Delegation Scheme (Council (Non-Executive) 
Functions) as detailed in Schedule 10 be approved.

17 Executive Arrangements 
It was moved by Councillor Dowson seconded by Councillor Harper and 

RESOLVED – That the list presented by the Leader setting out the arrangements for 
the discharge of Executive Functions, as detailed in Schedule 11, be noted. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday 11th July 2018 6

18 Council Meeting Dates 2018/2019 
It was moved by Councillor Dowson seconded by Councillor Harper and 

RESOLVED – That the dates of the meetings of the Council for the Municipal Year 
2018/19, as detailed in Schedule 12 be approved. 

Council rose at 8.35 pm


